O3HPOLL

All results are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Thursday, January 9, 2020.

NEVADA

Methodology

Interviews were conducted January 5-8, 2020 among a random sample of 1,505 Nevada voters
contacted on landlines (367) and cellphones (1138).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of 2.5 percentage points.
Results for the 635 Democratic caucus voters subsample have a margin of sampling error of +4
percentage points.

Interviews were conducted by bilingual interviewers. Respondents were given the option of
completing the interview in English or Spanish.

Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a statewide voter file of registered Nevada
voters using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers are
proportionally representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R).

Note: In 2019, the firm Anderson Robbins Research changed its name to Beacon Research, the Fox News
bipartisan polling team remains unchanged.

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



1. Do you plan to participate in Nevada's Democratic presidential caucus in February, or are
you unlikely to participate?

Plan to Unlikely to
participate  participate (Don’t know)

5-8 Jan 20 42% 58 -
10-13 Nov 19 42% 50 8

2. How interested are you in the presidential election? Are you:

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
5-8 Jan 20 53% 27 16 3 1
10-13 Nov 19 53% 26 17 4 1
18-20 Sep 16 46% 27 19 7 *

[Q3-Q6 IF DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS IN Q1, +4]

3. I’m going to read a list of candidates for the Democratic nomination for president. Please
tell me which one you would like to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

5-8Jan20 10-13 Nov 19
Joe Biden 23% 24%
Bernie Sanders 17 18
Tom Steyer 12 5
Elizabeth Warren 12 18
Pete Buttigieg 6 8
Andrew Yang 4 3
Cory Booker 3 1
Mike Bloomberg 2 NA
Tulsi Gabbard 2 2
Amy Klobuchar 2 2
Marianne Williamson 1 -
Michael Bennet * *
John Delaney * *
Deval Patrick - NA
Kamala Harris NA 4
Julian Castro NA 1
Steve Bullock NA *
Joe Sestak NA *
Wayne Messam NA -
(Other) * 1
(None of the above) 8 2
(Don’t know) 6 10



[SKIP IF DON’T KNOW OR NONE OF THE ABOVE IN Q3, +4%]
4. Will you definitely vote for [CANDIDATE], or is there a chance you could still change

your mind?
Could
Definitely change mind (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 48% 51 2
Biden supporters 51% 46 3
Sanders supporters 54% 46 -

[SKIP AND CODE AS DON’T KNOW IF NONE OF THE ABOVE OR DON’T KNOW

IN Q3]

5. And which Democrat would be your second choice? [IF NOT SURE, ASK: Well, if you
had to decide today, which one would you choose?] [ONLY READ LIST IF
REQUESTED. READ IN SAME ORDER AS Q3. DO NOT ACCEPT CHOICE

FROM Q3]
First Second Without  Without
choice choice =~ Combined | Biden Sanders
Joe Biden 23% 17% 40% NA 28%
Bernie Sanders 17 14 32 23 NA
Tom Steyer 12 9 21 15 15
Elizabeth Warren 12 12 24 15 17
Pete Buttigieg 6 7 13 10 7
Andrew Yang 4 3 7 5 5
Cory Booker 3 3 5 3 3
Mike Bloomberg 2 3 5 3 3
Tulsi Gabbard 2 1 3 2 2
Amy Klobuchar 2 5 7 4 3
Marianne Williamson 1 1 2 1 1
Michael Bennet * * 1 * *
John Delaney * 1 1 1 *
Deval Patrick - * * * *
(Other) * - * * *
(None of the above) 8 19 19 10 9
(Don't know) 6 4 4 8 7
6. Which will be more important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential

caucus? [ROTATE]
Voting for a candidate
who will restore the Voting for a candidate who
political system to the ~ will fundamentally change
way it was before the how the political system

Trump administration works in Washington (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 39% 51 10




[RESUME ALL]

If the presidential election were held today... [ROTATE NEXT FOUR QUESTIONS]

7. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Republican
Democrat Donald (Wouldn’t
Joe Biden Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 47% 39 5 4 4
10-13 Nov 19 47% 40 5 4 4

8. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Bernie Donald (Wouldn’t

Sanders Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 46% 41 5 3 4
10-13 Nov 19 47% 40 6 3 4

9. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Elizabeth Donald (Wouldn’t
Warren Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 43% 42 6 4 5
10-13 Nov 19 44% 41 6 4 5

10. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Democrat  Republican

Pete Donald (Wouldn’t
Buttigieg Trump (Other) vote) (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 41% 40 8 4 7
10-13 Nov 19 41% 41 8 4 6

On another subject...
11. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF
APPROVE / DISAPPROVE: Is that strongly (approve/disapprove), or only somewhat?]

------------- Approve -- Disapprove---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly know)
5-8 Jan 20 45% 31 14 53 10 43 2

10-13 Nov 19 45% 30 15 52 9 43 3



12.-13.1 am going to mention some policy proposals. For each one, please tell me if you favor
or oppose the idea. [IF FAVOR / OPPOSE: Is that strongly (favor/oppose), or only
somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]
------------- Favor------------- ----------Oppose---------- (Don’t
TOTAL Strongly ~Somewhat TOTAL  Somewhat Strongly know)

Changing the health care

system so that every

American can buy into

Medicare if they want

to? 62% 31 32 28 11 17 10
Getting rid of private

health insurance and

moving to a

government-run health

care system for

everyone? 36% 18 18 57 16 41 7

Moving on...
14.-16. Do you think your friends and neighbors would be hesitant about voting for [ITEM] for
president, or not? [IF HESITANT: Is that extremely hesitant, or only somewhat?]

[RANDOMIZE]
Extremely =~ Somewhat
hesitant hesitant Not hesitant (Don’t know)

A gay or lesbian

candidate 13% 23 45 19
A candidate over 70 years

old 8% 29 46 17
A woman candidate 6% 15 63 15

On another subject...
17.  The House voted to impeach President Trump at the end of last year -- do you think the
Senate should vote to convict him and remove him from office, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
5-8 Jan 20 46% 47 7
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  ------Republican------ Independent /
TOTAL Solid  Lean TOTAL Solid  Lean Other
5-8 Jan 20 46% 39 7 40 32 8 14

10-13 Nov 19 46% 38 8 39 32 7 15



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) (formerly
known as Anderson Robbins Research) and Shaw & Company Research (R). Interviews were
conducted by telephone (landline and cellphone) with live interviewers January 5-8, 2020 among
a random sample of 1,505 Nevada voters, including 635 Nevada Democratic caucusgoers.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus 2.5 percentage
points and for the Democratic caucusgoers subsample it is plus or minus 4.

Results among the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Overall Democratic Caucusgoers Q3 Supporting a Candidate

Overall +/-2.5% +/- 4% +/- 4%
Men +/-3.5% +/- 6% +/- 6.5%
Women +/- 3% +/- 5% +/- 5.5%
White +/- 3% +/- 5% +/-5.5%
Non-White +/- 4.5% +/- 6% +/- 6%
Hispanic +/- 6% +/- 8% +/- 8.5%
White Men +/- 4.5% +/- 8% +/- 8.5%
White Women +/- 4% +/- 6.5% +/-7.5%
Under Age 45 +/- 4% +/-5.5% +/- 6%
Age 45+ +/- 3% +/-5.5% +/- 6%
College Degree +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 7%
No Degree +/- 3% +/- 5% +/- 5%
White College Degree +/- 4.5% +/- 8% +/- 8.5%
White No Degree +/- 4% +/- 7% +/-7.5%
Democrat +/- 3.5% +/-4.5% +/- 4.5%
Independent +/- 7% N/A N/A
Republican +/- 4% N/A N/A
Liberal +/- 4% +/- 5% +/- 5%
Moderate +/-5.5% +/- 9% N/A
Conservative +/-3.5% +/-7.5% +/- 9%
Urban +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 6%
Suburban +/- 4% +/- 6% +/- 6%
Rural +/- 5.5% N/A N/A
White Evangelical +/- 6.5% N/A N/A

Democratic Caucusgoers +/- 4% +/- 4% +/- 4%



1. Do you plan to participate in Nevada's Democratic presidential caucus in February 2020, or are you unlikely to participate?

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Plan to participate 42%  37% 47% 35% 60% 55% 30% 40% 54%  34% 41% 43% 36% 34%
Un1ike1ﬁ to part1c1pate 58%  63% 53% 65% 40% 45% 70% 60% 46%  66% 59% 57% 64% 66%
[Don't kno - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Plan to participate 42%  70%  32% 13% 68%  39%  25% 49% 44% 27% 24% 100%
Un1ike1i to part1c1pate 58% 30% 68% 87% 32% 61% 75% 51% 56% 73% 76%
[Don't kno - - - - - - - - - - - -
2. How interested are you in the presidential election? Are you:
Under white White
Non- Hisp- Wwhite White Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White Wwhite anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Extremely interested 53%  56% 51% 56% 45% 48% 61% 52% 42%  61% 61% 49% 63% 52%
Very interested 27%  24% 29% 25% 30% 30% 23% 28% 28%  26% 24% 28% 22% 27%
Somewhat interested 16%  16% 16% 14% 21% 19% 12% 16% 25%  10% 12% 18% 11% 16%
Not at all interested 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
[Don't know] 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Extremely interested 53% 54%  37% 58% 55%  40%  58% 50% 56% 57% 52% 62%
Very interested 27%  29%  26%  25% < 28%  32%  23% 28% 26% 22% 24% 28%
Somewhat interested 16%  14% 27% 15% 14% 21%  15% 18% 14% 16% 18% 9%
Not at all interested 3% 2%  10% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1%
[Don't know] 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% *%

3. [DEMOCRATIC CAUCUSGOERS] I'm going to read a list of candidates for the 2020 Democratic nomination for president. Please tell
me which one you would 1ike to see as the Democratic presidential nominee.

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- White White Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Joe Biden 23%  25% 22% 22% 24% 24% 27% 19% 17%  27% 21% 25% 19% 25%
Bernie Sanders 17%  15% 19% 13% 25% 24% 12% 15% 27%  12% 11% 22% 9% 17%
Tom Steyer 12%  11% 13% 11% 14% 12% 12% 11% 12%  12% 13% 12% 13% 10%
Elizabeth warren 12%  13% 11% 14% 9% 11% 13% 14% 10%  13% 17% 9% 17% 11%
Pete Buttigieg 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 4% 7% 8% 4% 7% 10% 3% 11% 4%
Andrew Yang 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 9% 1% 3% 5% 2% 5%
Cory Booker 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Mike Bloomberg 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1%
Tulsi_ Gabbard 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Amy KTlobuchar 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Marianne Williamson 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Michael Bennet *% 1% *% 1% - - 1% *% - 1% 1% *% 1A *%
John Delaney *% *% *% 1% - - 1% 1/ 1% *% *% 1% % 1%
Deval Patrick - - - - - - - - - - - - -
[other] *% - *% - *% *% - *% - - *% - -
[None of the above] 8% 5% 11% 11% 4% 4% 5% 16% 6%  10% 7% 9% 10% 12%
[Don't know] 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Evangel Goers
Joe Biden 23%  25% N/A  N/A  25% 26%  17% 25% 21% N/A N/A 23%
Bernie Sanders 17% 20% N/A  N/A  22% 13% 11% 22% 14% N/A N/A 17%
Tom Steyer 12% 13% N/A  N/A  10% 17% 13% 11% 13% N/A N/A 12%
Elizabeth warren 12% 14% N/A  N/A  18% 4% 6% 10% 16% N/A N/A 12%
Pete Buttigieg 6% 6% N/A N/A 7% 5% 3% 4% 8% N/A N/A 6%
Andrew Yang 4% 4% N/A N/A 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% N/A N/A 4%
Cory Booker 3% 2% N/A  N/A 2% 7% 1% 4% 1% N/A N/A 3%
Mike Bloomberg 2% 2% N/A  N/A 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% N/A N/A 2%
Tulsi_ Gabbard 2% 1% N/A  N/A 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% N/A N/A 2%
Amy KTlobuchar 2% 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% N/A N/A 2%
Marianne williamson 1% *%  N/A  N/A *% 2% 1% - 2% N/A N/A 1%
Michael Bennet *% *%  N/A  N/A *% - *% 1% *% N/A N/A *%
John Delaney *% *% N/A N/A - - 2/ 1% *% N/A N/A *%
Deval Patrick - - N/A N/A - - - - N/A N/A -
[other] *% - N/A N/A - *% - - N/A N/A *%
[None of the above] 8% 2% N/A  N/A 1% 9% 22% 6% 9% N/A N/A 8%

[Don't know] 6% 6% N/A  N/A 4% 8% 9% 7% 5% N/A N/A 6%



4. [DEMOCRATIC CAUCUSGOERS-SKIP IF NONE OF THE ABOVE OR DON'T KNOW IN Q3] will you definitely vote for [CANDIDATE], or is there a
chance you could still change your mind?

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- Wwhite White Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Definitely 48%  52% 44% 45% 53% 49% 50% 40% 51%  46% 42% 52% 40% 49%
Could change mind 51%  46% 54% 53% 46% 49% 47% 58% 47%  53% 55% 47% 56% 51%
[Don't know] 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Definitely 48% 50% N/A  N/A 49% N/A  53% 51% 46% N/A N/A 48%
Could change mind 51% 50% N/A N/A  51% N/A  44% 48% 52% N/A N/A 51%
[Don't know] 2% 1% N/A  N/A *%  N/A 3% 2% 2% N/A N/A 2%

5. [DEMOCRATIC CAUCUSGOERS] And which Democrat would be your second choice? [IF NOT SURE, ASK: well, if you had to decide today,
which one would you choose?]

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Joe Biden 17% 21% 14% 16% 18% 16% 22% 11% 13% 19% 20% 15% 20% 12%
Bernie Sanders 14%  14% 14% 11% 21% 24% 11% 11% 19%  12% 13% 15% 8% 14%
Elizabeth warren 12%  10% 14% 13% 11% 11% 9% 16% 14%  11% 13% 12% 15% 12%
Tom Steyer 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 12% 10% 6% 11% 9% 8% 10% 7% 9%
Pete Buttigieg 7% 7% 7% 10% 4% 4% 10% 10% 3%  10% 9% 6% 11% 9%
AmK KTobuchar 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 8% 4%
ike Bloomberg 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Cory Booker 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Andrew Yang 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3%
John Delaney 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1%
Tulsi Gabbard 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Marianne Williamson 1% 2% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% 2% *% - 2% - 1%
Michael Bennet *% - *% *% *% - - *% *% - *% *% - *%
Deval Patrick *% 1% - *% *% - 1% - - 1% *% *% 1% -
[other] - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
[None of the above] 19% 16% 21% 21% 14% 14% 16% 25% 19% 19% 17% 20% 20% 22%
[Don't know] 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 6% 2% 6%
Dem
Sub- white caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Evangel Goers
Joe Biden 17% 19% N/A N/A  18% 19% 13% 17% 15% N/A N/A 17%
Bernie Sanders 14% 16% N/A N/A 17% 13% 11% 16% 14% N/A N/A 14%
Elizabeth warren 12% 15% N/A N/A 17% 7% 6% 14% 12% N/A N/A 12%
Tom Steyer 9% 11% N/A  N/A  11% 5% 8% 9% 13% N/A N/A 9%
Pete Buttigieg 7% 8% N/A  N/A  10% 4% 5% 9% 5% N/A N/A 7%
Amy KTlobuchar 5% 4% N/A N/A 4% 4% 6% 2% 7% N/A N/A 5%
Mike Bloomberg 3% 4% N/A N/A 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% N/A N/A 3%
Cory Booker 3% 3% N/A  N/A 4% - 2% 2% 4% N/A N/A 3%
Andrew Yang 3% 3% N/A  N/A 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% N/A N/A 3%
John Delaney 1% *% N/A N/A *% 1% 1% *% 1% N/A N/A 1%
Tulsi Gabbard 1% 1% N/A N/A 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% N/A N/A 1%
Marianne williamson 1% 1% N/A  N/A 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% N/A N/A 1%
Michael Bennet *% *% N/A  N/A *% - - *% *% N/A N/A *%
Deval Patrick *% - N/A N/A - 2% - *% *% N/A N/A *%
[other] - - N/A N/A - - - - - N/A N/A -
[None of the above] 19%  12% N/A  N/A 9%  21%  37% 16% 17% N/A N/A 19%

[Don't know] 4% 3% N/A N/A 2% 10% 4% 5% 4% N/A N/A 4%



3/5. COMBINED

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth warren
Tom Steyer

Pete Buttigieg

Amy Klobuchar
Andrew Yang

Mike Bloomberg
Cory Booker

Tulsi Gabbard
Marianne williamson
Michael Bennet
John Delaney

Deval Patrick
[other]

[None of the above]
[Don't know]

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth warren
Tom Steyer

Pete Buttigieg

Amy KTlobuchar
Andrew Yang

Mike Bloomberg
Cory Booker

Tulsi Gabbard
Marianne Williamson
Michael Bennet
John Delaney

Deval Patrick
[other]

[None of the above]
[Don't know]

Men
46%
30%
23%
209%
13%
7%
9%
6%
7%
5%
3%
1%
1%
1%

16%
3%

Dem
44%
37%
29%
24%
14%
7%
8%
6%
6%
1%
1%
1%
1%

12%
3%

6. [DEMOCRATIC CAUCUSGOERS] Which will

voting for a candidate

who will restore the

political system to the
way it was before the

Trump administration

Voting_for a candidate
who will fundamentally
change how the political

system works in
washington
[Don't know]

voting for a candidate

who will restore the

political system to the
way it was before the

Trump administration

Voting_for a candidate
who will fundamentally
change how the political

system works in
washington
[Don't know]

Total
39%

51%

10%

Total
39%

51%

10%

Men
38%

53%

10%

Dem
44%

51%

5%

women
36%
33%
25%
22%
13%
6%
6%
5%
4%
2%
1%
1%
1%

¥ %
21%
5%

Ind
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

be more
women
40%
50%

10%

Ind
N/A

N/A

N/A

21%
4%

Rep
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

9%
2%

Mod
45%
26%
12%
22%
9%
7%
8%
4%
7%
6%
3%
1%
2%
21%
10%

cons
30%
22%
12%
21%
8%
8%
7%
7%
2%
4%
2%
*%
3/

37%
4%

white
Men
49%
23%
22%
22%
17%
10%
10%
5%
700
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%

16%
3%

Urban
42%
38%
24%
21%
13%

4%
9%
6%
7%
2%
1%
1%
1%
:‘:%

16%
5%

Sub-
urban
36%
29%
28%
26%
13%
9%
7%
4%
5%
5%
2%
1%
1%

%0,
0

17%
4%

1/

“%
19%
5%

Rural
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Age College

45+ Degree Deg
46% 42%
24% 24%
24% 30%
21% 21%
17% 19%
9% 9%
4% 7%
5% 6%
6% 5%
2% 4%
1% 1%
1% 1%
1% *%
1% *%
19% 17%
4% 2%

Dem

white  Caucus

Evangel Goers

N/A 40%

N/A 32%

N/A 24%

N/A 21%

N/A 13%

N/A 7%

N/A 7%

N/A 5%

N/A 5%

N/A 3%

N/A 2%

N/A 1%

N/A 1%

N/A *%

N/A *%

N/A 19%

N/A 4%

20%
6%

white
College
Degree
39%
17%
32%
20%
21%
11%

7%

4%

6%

3%

1%

:‘:%

1%

20%
2%

important in deciding your vote in the Democratic presidential caucus?

white
36%

53%

12%

Rep
N/A

N/A

N/A

Non-

wh

ite

42%

Lib
40%

53%

6%

51%

7%

H

Mod
33%

54%

13%

isp- Wwhite Wwhite
anic Men Women
42% 39% 33%
48% 53% 52%
10% 8% 15%
Sub-
Cons Urban urban
40% 37% 40%
44% 54% 52%
15% 9% 8%

Under
Age

45
33%
57%
10%

Rural
N/A

N/A

N/A

Age College No
45+ Degree Degree
42% 38% 39%
48% 54% 49%
10% 8% 11%
Dem
white  Caucus
Evangel Goers
N/A 39%
N/A 51%
N/A 10%

white
College
Degree
37%

54%

10%

1%
3%

22%
6%

white

Degree
35%

52%

13%



7. I$ the]presidentia1 election were held today, how would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON'T KNOW: Well, which way do
you Tlean?

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- Wwhite White Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Democrat Joe Biden 47%  42% 52% 39% 64% 60% 36% 42% 55%  42% 46% 48% 41% 38%
Republican Donald Trump 39%  45% 34% 49% 19% 25% 52% 45% 25%  49% 43% 37% 48% 49%
[other] 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5%
[wouldn't vote] 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 8% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4%
[Don't know] 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Evangel Goers
Democrat Joe Biden 47%  84%  38% 8% 80% 51%  22% 56% 44% 35% 27% 77%
Republican Donald Trump 39% 3%  29%  86% 5% 30%  69% 29% 41% 55% 63% 13%
[other] 5% 6%  12% 1% 7% 6% 3% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5%
[wouldn't vote] 4% 4% 11% 2% 3% 7% 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3%
[Don't know] 4% 3%  10% 3% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1%

8. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON'T KNOw: well, which way do you lean?]

Under white White
Non- Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White Wwhite anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Democrat Bernie Sanders 46%  40% 52% 37% 66% 59% 31% 42% 59% 39% 43% 48% 36% 37%
Republican Donald Trump 41%  47% 35% 50% 20% 27% 55% 45% 27%  49% 45% 38% 49% 50%
[other] 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4%
[wouldn't vote] 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
[Don't know] 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Dem
Sub- white Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Democrat Bernie Sanders 46%  85%  37% 5%  83% 47%  20% 56% 45% 32% 23% 74%
Republican Donald Trump 41% 4%  30%  87% 6%  32%  70% 30% 43% 57% 64% 15%
[other] 5% 6%  12% 2% 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 3% 7% 6%
[wouldn't vote] 3% 3% 9% 2% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%
[Don't know] 4% 3% 12% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%

9. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON'T KNOW: well, which way do you lean?]

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- White White Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Democrat Elizabeth 43%  36% 50% 37% 58% 53% 31% 43% 50%  39% 41% 45% 36% 37%
warren
Republican Donald Trump 42%  49% 35% 51% 20% 26% 57% 45% 27% 51% 46% 39% 51% 51%
[other] 6% 7% 5% 5% 9% 8% 5% 4% 9% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4%
[wouldn't vote] 4% 5% 4% 3% 8% 8% 4% 2% 7% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4%
[Don't know] 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Democrat Elizabeth 43%  81%  30% 5% 80% 42%  18% 51% 43% 31% 26% 72%
warren
Republican Donald Trump 42% 4%  33%  88% 7%  33% 71% 32% 44% 57% 64% 16%
[other] 6% 7%  13% 2% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5%
[wouldn't vote] 4% 4%  13% 2% 4% 8% 4% 6% 3% 5% 1% 4%
[Don't know] 5% 4% 11% 3% 3%  10% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3%

10. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON'T KNOw: well, which way do you lean?]

Under white Wwhite
Non- Hisp- White White Age Age College No College No
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree Degree
Democrat Pete Buttigieg 41%  35% 47% 36% 53% 48% 31% 41% 47%  38% 43% 40% 39% 34%
Republican Donald Trump 40%  47% 34% 49% 20% 27% 55% 44% 27%  49% 43% 38% 49% 50%
[other] 8% 8% 7% 6% 12% 11% 6% 6% 11% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6%
[wouldn't vote] 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4%
[Don't know] 7% 5% 8% 6% 9% 8% 3% 8% 9% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Tota Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban urban Rural Evangel Goers
Democrat Pete Buttigieg 41%  76%  30% 5% 74%  41%  18% 49% 40% 29% 24% 68%
Republican Donald Trump 40% 4%  28%  87% 6%  32%  69% 31% 41% 56% 62% 15%
[other] 8%  10%  12% 3%  11% 9% 5% 8% 9% 5% 7% 8%
[wouldn't vote] 4% 4% 11% 2% 4% 8% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3%

[Don't know] 7% 6%  18% 4% 6%  11% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4% 5%



11. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

Approve
Disapprove
[Don't know]

Approve
Disapprove
[Don't know]

Total
45%
53%

2%

Total
45%
53%

2%

Men
52%
46%

1%

Dem
8%
91%
1%

women

39%
59%
2%

Ind
46%
49%

6%

white

54%
44%
1%

Rep
89%
10%

2%

Non- Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite
white anic Men Women
25% 29% 60% 49%
72% 67% 39% 49%
2% 3% 2% 1%
Sub-
Lib Mod Cons Urban urban
11%  40%  72% 36% 47%
88% 56% 27% 61% 52%
2% 5% 1% 2% 1%

Rural

59%
39%
2%

Age
45+

college
Degree

53%
45%
1%

Ev

white

angel

68%
31%
:‘:%

49%
50%
2%

No
Degree

Dem

Caucus

Goers
20%
79%

1%

43%
55%
2%

white Wwhite
College No
Degree Degree
53% 55%

45% 44%

2%

11. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? [IF APPROVE/ DISAPPROVE] Is that strongly
[approve/disapprove], or only somewhat?

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove

[Don't know]

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove

[Don't know]

Total
31%
14%
10%
43%

2%

Total
31%
14%
10%
43%

2%

Men
36%
16%
9%
37%
1%

Dem
3%
5%

11%

80%
1%

women
26%
13%
10%
49%
2%

Ind
19%
27%
17%
32%

6%

white
39%
16%
8%
36%
1%

Rep
68%
21%
5%
5%
2%

Under

Non- Hisp- White wWwhite
white anic Men Women
14% 17% 44% 34%
11% 12% 16% 15%
12% 14% 7% 9%
60% 54% 32% 40%
2% 3% 2% 1%
Sub-
Lib Mod Cons Urban urban
4%  20%  55% 23% 30%
7%  19%  17% 13% 16%
10%  12% 8% 9% 10%
78%  43%  18% 52% 42%

2%

5%

1%

2%

1%

Age

45
18%
14%
16%
48%

3%

Rural

47%
13%
9%
30%
2%

Age
45+
39%
14%

5%
40%

1%

college
Degree
33% 30%

white

Ev

angel

52%
16%
10%
22%

*%

15%
8%
42%
2%

C

No
Degree

14%
11%
44%

2%

Dem
aucus
Goers

10%

10%

11%

69%

1%

12. Getting rid of private health insurance and moving to a government-run health care system for everyone? Do

oppose the idea?

Strongly favor
Somewhat favor
Somewhat oppose
Strong1i oppose
[Don't know ﬁ
NET: FAVOR

NET: OPPOSE

Strongly favor
Somewhat favor
Somewhat oppose
Strong1i oppose
[Don't kno

NET: FAVOR

NET: OPPOSE

Total
18%
18%
16%
41%

7%
36%
57%

Men
19%
14%
15%
47%

5%
33%
62%

Dem
30%
28%
19%
15%

8%
58%
34%

13. changing the health care system so

idea?

Strongly favor
Somewhat favor
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
[Don't know]
NET: FAVOR

NET: OPPOSE

Strongly favor
Somewhat favor
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
[Don't know]
NET: FAVOR

NET: OPPOSE

Total
31/

11/

28%

Total
31/

11/

28%

Men
31%
29%
12%
19%

8%
60%
31%

Dem
43%
36%

8/

15%

women
18%
21%
17%
35%
8%
39%
52%

Ind
11%
16%
23%
40%
11%
26%
63%

white
15%
15%
14%
49%
6%
31%
63%

Rep
8%
7%

10%

71%
4%

15%

81%

Lib
31%
29%
18%
15%

8%
60%
33%

H

Mod
15%
21%
21%
32%
11%
36%
53%

isp-
anic
24%
23%
21%
21%
9%
48%
43%

cons
11%
9%
13%
63%
5%
20%
76%

white
Men
15%
13%
13%
55%
4%
28%
68%

Urban
23%
22%
17%
31%

7%
45%
48%

Under
white Age
women 45

16% 25%
18% 24%
15% 19%
43% 24%
8% 8%
34% 49%
58% 43%
Sub-
urban Rural
17% 14%
19% 9%
16% 13%
42% 58%
6% 6%
36% 23%
58% 71%

Age
45+
14%
14%
14%
51%

6%
28%
65%

college
Degree

white
Evangel

9%
12%
9%
64%
6%
21%
73%

15%
18%
14%
50%

3%
33%
64%

Dem

Caucus
Goers

27%
23%
21%
22%

7%
50%
43%

that every American can buy into Medicare if they want to? Do you favor

women
30%
34%
10%
15%
10%
64%
26%

Ind
27%
33%
14%
12%
14%
61%
25%

Rep
17%
26%
14%
31%
11%
44%
45%

Non-
white
39/

12/

20%

Lib
41%
39%
7%
4%
8%
81%
12%

under

Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite Age

anic Men Women 45

35% 29% 26% 34%

32% 28% 35% 36%

12% 13% 11% 13%

10% 21% 18% 8%

10% 10% 10% 8%

67% 57% 61% 70%

22% 34% 29% 22%

Sub-

Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural
34%  21% 36% 27% 28%
31%  26% 34% 35% 22%
12%  14% 9% 12% 14%
10%  29% 14% 17% 24%
13% 9% 7% 9% 12%
65%  48% 70% 62% 50%
23%  43% 23% 29% 38%

Age
45+
28%
29%
10%
22%
10%
57%
32%

Ccollege
Degree

white
Evangel

25%
27%
10%
29%

9%
51%
39%

23%
35%
10%
22%
10%
58%
32%

No
Degree

1ZA

26%

Dem

Caucus
Goers

43%
34%
7/

17%

white White
College No
Degree Degree
38% 39%

15% 16%

8% 8%

37% 35%

2% 1%

you favor or

white White
College No
Degree Degree
13% 17%

17% 15%

14% 14%

55% 45%

2% 9%

29% 32%
69% 59%

or oppose the

white Wwhite
College No
Degree Degree
21% 32%

35% 29%

11% 13%

24% 17%

10% 10%

56% 61%

35% 30%



14. A woman candidate - Do you think your friends and neighbors would be hesitant about voting for a woman candidate
for president, or not? [IF HESITANT: Is that extremely hesitant, or only somewhat?]

Total
Extremely hesitant 6%
Somewhat hesitant 15%
Not hesitant 63%
[Don't know] 15%

Total
Extremely hesitant 6%
Somewhat hesitant 15%
Not hesitant 63%
[Don't know] 15%

15. A gay or lesbian candidate -
Tesbian candidate for president,

Total
Extremely hesitant 13%
Somewhat hesitant 23%
Not hesitant 45%
[Don't know] 19%

Total
Extremely hesitant 13%
Somewhat hesitant 23%
Not hesitant 45%
[Don't know] 19%

Men

7%
15%
63%
15%

Dem

5%
18%
66%
11%

women
6%
16%
63%
15%

Ind

5%
14%
60%
21%

white
6%
13%
65%
16%

Rep

9%
12%
61%
19%

Under white
Non- Hisp- Wwhite White Age Age College No College
white anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree
8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 7% 3%
17% 17% 12% 15% 17%  14% 15% 16% 15%
62% 61% 65% 65% 64%  63% 71% 59% 72%
12% 14% 17% 15% 11%  18% 10% 18% 11%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 10% 10% 5%
19%  16%  12% 17% 14% 14% 14% 18%
66%  61%  62% 63% 66% 61% 58% 66%
10%  17%  18% 14% 15% 14% 19% 12%

Do you think your friends and neighbors would be hesitant about voting for a gay or
or not? [IF HESITANT: Is that extremely hesitant, or only somewhat?]

Men
15%
23%
43%
19%

Dem

9%
28%
49%
15%

women
12%
23%
47%
18%

Ind
16%
16%
42%
26%

white
12%
23%
47%
18%

Rep
17%
20%
42%
21%

N
wh

Lib
10%
29%
47%
14%

on- H
ite
15%
25%
42%
18%

Mod
10%
21%
45%
24%

Under white
isp- Wwhite Wwhite Age Age College No College
anic Men Wwomen 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree

16% 13% 11% 15%  12% 11% 14% 10%
24% 23% 23% 27%  21% 24% 23% 25%
41% 46% 48% 44%  46% 50% 42% 50%
19% 19% 18% 15%  21% 16% 21% 15%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Cons Urban urban Rural Evangel Goers
17% 13% 13% 14% 20% 10%
20% 24% 23% 21% 23% 29%
43% 45% 46% 45% 35% 46%
20% 19% 17% 19% 22% 15%

16. A candidate over 70 years old - Do you think your friends and neighbors would be hesitant about voting for a

candidate over 70 years old for president, or not? [

IF HESITANT: Is tﬁ

at extremely hesitant, or only somewhat?]

Under white
Non- Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite Age Age College No College
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree
Extremely hesitant 8% % 9% 7% 10% 7% 5% 9% 11% 6% 6% 9% 6%
Somewhat hesitant 29%  27% 31% 27% 35% 34% 25% 29% 36%  25% 31% 28% 33%
Not hesitant 46%  53% 41% 49% 41% 41% 55% 43% 39%  51% 51% 44% 51%
[Don't know] 17%  14% 20% 17% 14% 18% 15% 19% 15%  18% 11% 20% 10%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Total Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Extremely hesitant 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9%
Somewhat hesitant 29%  34%  27% 24%  33% 30%  25% 29% 31% 25% 25% 34%
Not hesitant 46%  44%  44%  50%  45%  41%  50% 45% 45% 53% 49% 44%
[Don't know] 17%  15% 21% 18% 15% 21% 17% 18% 16% 14% 17% 13%
17. The House voted to impeach President Trump at the end of last year -- do you think the Senate should vote to
convict him and remove him from office, or not?
Under white
Non- Hisp- Wwhite Wwhite Age Age College No College
Total Men Women White White anic Men Women 45 45+ Degree Degree Degree
Yes 46%  39% 52% 37% 65% 57% 31% 43% 56%  39% 43% 48% 37%
No 47%  55% 41% 57% 27% 33% 63% 51% 35%  55% 52% 45% 57%
[Don't know] 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 10% 6% 6% 9% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Dem
Sub- white  Caucus
Tota Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Cons Urban wurban Rural Evangel Goers
Yes 46%  83%  39% 5%  80%  45%  22% 55% 45% 33% 29% 71%
No 47%  11%  45%  91%  14%  42%  74% 38% 49% 62% 67% 22%
[Don't know] 7% 6%  16% 4% 6%  13% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4% 7%

white

white

Degree
13%
21%
45%
20%

white
Degree
8%

24%
47%
21%

white

Degree
38%
57%

6%



